Average monthly revenue per basic

  customer (Note N).....   $   40.93

   34

   37

   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   NOTE A:  Pro forma operating results for Charter Holdings consist of the

following (dollars in thousands):

   HISTORICAL

   ---------------------

   1/1/99   1/1/99

   THROUGH   THROUGH

   6/30/99   3/31/99

   ---------   --------

   CHARTER   MARCUS   PRO FORMA

   HOLDINGS   HOLDINGS   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL

   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------

Revenues.....  $ 468,993   $125,180   $   --   $ 594,173

Operating expenses:

  Operating, general and administrative.....   241,341   68,984   --   310,325

  Depreciation and amortization.....   249,952   51,688   11,981(a)   313,621

  Stock option compensation expense.....   38,194   --   --   38,194

  Corporate expense charges.....   11,073   --   --   11,073

  Management fees.....   --   4,381   (4,381)(b)   --

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------

   Total operating expenses.....   540,560   125,053   7,600   673,213

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------

Income (loss) from operations.....   (71,567)   127   (7,600)   (79,040)

Interest expense.....   (157,669)   (27,067)   867(c)   (183,869)

Interest income.....   10,085   104   10,189

Other income (expense).....   2,840   (158)   2,682

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------

Loss before extraordinary items.....  $(216,311)   $(26,994)   $ (6,733)   $(250,038)

   =========   ========   ========   =========

- -------------------------

(a) As a result of Paul G. Allen acquiring a controlling interest in Marcus

   Cable, a large portion of the purchase price was recorded as franchises

   ($2.5 billion) that are amortized over 15 years. This resulted in additional

   amortization for the period from January 1, 1999 through March 31, 1999. The

   adjustment to depreciation and amortization expense consists of the

   following (dollars in millions):

   WEIGHTED AVERAGE

[…]

expense.....   (2,690)   (1,239)   (3,929)

   --------   --------   --------

Income (loss) before

  extraordinary item.....   $(17,389)   $(33,359)   $(50,748)

   ========   ========   ========

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   RECENT ACQUISITIONS   Pending Acquisitions

   ------------------------------------------------------   ----------------------------

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   -----------------------------------------   ---------------

   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(B)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(B)

   ----------   ---------------   -----------   --------   ----------   ---------------

Revenues.....   $127,168   $ 78   $   --   $127,246   $206,236   $ 7,803

Operating expenses:

  Operating, general

   and

   administrative.....   73,762   35   (8,999)(d)   64,798   115,235   4,112

  Depreciation and

   amortization.....   36,147   34   26,510(e)   62,691   106,559   1,041

  Corporate expense

   charges.....   --   --   8,999(d)   8,999   --   --

  Management fees.....   2,815   --   --   2,815   3,267   375

   --------   ----   --------   --------   --------   -------

  Total operating

   expenses.....   112,724   69   26,510   139,303   225,061   5,528

Income (loss) from

  operations.....   14,444   9   (26,510)   (12,057)   (18,825)   2,275

Interest expense.....   (27,588)   (25)   380(f)   (27,233)   (35,538)   (1,336)

Interest income.....   259   --   --   259   163   34

Other income

  (expense).....   (426)   --   (2)   (428)   (477)   5

   --------   ----   --------   --------   --------   -------

Income (loss) before

  income tax expense

  (benefit).....   (13,311)   (16)   (26,132)   (39,459)   (54,677)   978

Income tax (benefit)

  expense.....   4,475   --   (4,475)(g)   --   (3,929)   (114)

   --------   ----   --------   --------   --------   -------

Income (loss) before

  extraordinary item...   $(17,786)   $(16)   $(21,657)   $(39,459)   $(50,748)   $ 1,092

   ========   ====   ========   ========   ========   =======

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

   -----------------------------------------

   Pending Acquisitions

   -----------------------------------------

   Pro Forma

   -----------------------------------------

   DISPOSITIONS(C)   ADJUSTMENTS   Total

   ---------------   -----------   --------

[…]

Less-historical Sonic interest expense.....   (2.6)

   -----

   Adjustment.....  $ 4.5

   =====

(e) Reflects the elimination of provision for income taxes, as Charter Holdings

   will operate as a limited liability company and all income taxes will flow

   through to the members.

   41

   44

   NOTE B:  Pro forma operating results for Marcus Cable consist of the

following (dollars in thousands):

   YEAR ENDED   PRO FORMA

   DECEMBER 31,   ------------------------------------------------------------

   1998   ACQUISITIONS(A)   DISPOSITIONS(B)   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL

   ------------   ---------------   ---------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues.....   $ 499,820   $2,620   $ (44,511)   $   --   $ 457,929

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Operating expenses:

  Operating, general and administrative.....   271,638   1,225   (20,971)   (15,297)(c)   236,595

  Depreciation and

   amortization.....   215,789   --   --   42,559(d)   258,348

  Corporate expense charges.....   --   17,042(c)   17,042

  Management fees.....   3,341   --   --   (3,341)(c)   --

  Transaction and severance costs.....   135,379   --   --   (135,379)(e)   --

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total operating expenses.....   626,147   1,225   (20,971)   (94,416)   511,985

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) from

  operations.....   (126,327)   1,395   (23,540)   94,416   (54,056)

Interest expense.....   (159,985)   --   --   19,334(d)   (140,651)

Other income (expense).....   201,278   --   (201,278)   --   --

   ---------   ------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income (loss) before extraordinary item.....   $ (85,034)   $1,395   $(224,818)   $ 113,750   $(194,707)

   =========   ======   =========   =========   =========

- -------------------------

(a) Represents the results of operations of acquired cable systems prior to

   their acquisition in 1998 by Marcus Cable.

(b) Represents the elimination of the operating results and corresponding gain

   on sale of cable systems sold by Marcus Cable during 1998.

(c) Represents a reclassification to reflect the expenses totaling $15.3 million

   from operating, general and administrative to corporate expenses. Also

[…]

extraordinary item....   $ (3,521)   $ 18,779   $ 15,258

   ========   ========   ========

   43

   46

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   RECENT ACQUISITIONS   PENDING ACQUISITIONS

   -------------------------------------------------------   ----------------------------

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   ------------------------------------------   ---------------

   TOTAL

   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(b)   ADJUSTMENTS   RECENT   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(b)

   ----------   ---------------   -----------   ---------   ----------   ---------------

Revenues.....   $227,233   $41,227   $   --   $ 268,460   $300,444   $ 98,245

Operating expenses:

  Operating, general

   and

   administrative....   125,330   19,953   (6,759)(d)   138,524   150,568   52,689

  Depreciation and

   amortization.....   63,525   15,352   62,658(e)   141,535   133,639   21,224

  Corporate expense

   charges.....   --   --   6,759(d)   6,759   --   --

  Management fees.....   3,967   606   --   4,573   7,253   3,783

   --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------   --------

   Total operating

   expenses.....   192,822   35,911   62,658   291,391   291,460   77,696

   --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------   --------

Income (loss) from

  operations.....   34,411   5,316   (62,658)   (22,931)   8,984   20,549

Interest expense.....   (51,051)   (5,787)   (38,651)(f)   (95,489)   (55,931)   (27,212)

Interest income.....   373   157   --   530   341   175

Other income

  (expense).....   (488)   139   (97)(g)   (446)   59,309   263

   --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------   --------

Income (loss) before

  income tax expense

  (benefit).....   (16,755)   (175)   (101,406)   (118,336)   12,703   (6,225)

Income tax expense

  (benefit).....   8,091   1,191   (9,282)(h)   --   (2,555)   329

   --------   -------   --------   ---------   --------   --------

Income (loss) before

  extraordinary

  item.....   $(24,846)   $(1,366)   $(92,124)   $(118,336)   $ 15,258   $ (6,554)

   ========   =======   ========   =========   ========   ========

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   ------------------------------------------

   PENDING ACQUISITIONS

   ------------------------------------------

   PRO FORMA

   ------------------------------------------

   TOTAL

   DISPOSITIONS(c)   ADJUSTMENTS   PENDING

[…]

basic customers.

   NOTE O:  Average monthly revenue per basic customer represents revenues

divided by the number of months in the period divided by the number of basic

customers at December 31, 1998.

   47

   50

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

   -------------------------------------------------------------------

   RECENT   PENDING

   CHARTER   ACQUISITIONS   ACQUISITIONS   PRO FORMA

   HOLDINGS   (NOTE A)   SUBTOTAL   (NOTE A)   TOTAL

   ----------   ------------   ----------   ------------   -----------

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

BALANCE SHEET

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  109,626   $(102,659)   $   6,967   $   (1,597)   $   5,370

Accounts receivable, net.....   32,487   3,478   35,965   18,656   54,621

Note receivable from parent company.....   50,500   --   50,500   --   50,500

Prepaid expenses and other.....   10,181   2,327   12,508   3,141   15,649

   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------   -----------

   Total current assets.....   202,794   (96,854)   105,940   20,200   126,140

Property, plant and equipment.....   1,764,499   108,862   1,873,361   451,089   2,324,450

Franchises.....   6,591,972   592,003   7,183,975   1,926,369   9,110,344

Other assets.....   128,209   --   128,209   (469)   127,740

   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------   -----------

   Total assets.....  $8,687,474   $ 604,011   $9,291,485   $2,397,189   $11,688,674

   ==========   =========   ==========   ==========   ===========

Accounts payable and accrued expenses....  $  273,987   $  15,987   $  289,974   $   64,489   $   354,463

Payables to manager of cable television

  systems.....   4,741   --   4,741   --   4,741

   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------   -----------

   Total current liabilities.....   278,728   15,987   294,715   64,489   359,204

Long-term debt.....   5,134,310   588,024   5,722,334   1,007,700   6,730,034

Deferred management fees-related party...   17,004   --   17,004   --   17,004

Other long-term liabilities.....   53,310   --   53,310   --   53,310

Member's equity.....   3,204,122   --   3,204,122   1,325,000   4,529,122

   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------   -----------

   Total liabilities and member's

   equity.....  $8,687,474   $ 604,011   $9,291,485   $2,397,189   $11,688,674

   ==========   =========   ==========   ==========   ===========

   48

   51

   NOTE A:  Pro forma balance sheet for our recent acquisitions, fully

described in the "Business" section, and pending acquisitions consists of the

following (dollars in thousands):

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

   RECENT ACQUISITIONS -- HISTORICAL   PENDING ACQUISITIONS -- HISTORICAL

   ----------------------------------   ----------------------------------

   TOTAL   INTERMEDIA   TOTAL

   HELICON   OTHER   RECENT   SYSTEMS   RIFKIN   PENDING

   ----------   --------   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   6,894   $   73   $   6,967   $   --   $  7,156   $   7,156

Accounts receivable, net.....   1,859   1,619   3,478   16,009   13,118   29,127

Receivable from related party.....   6   --   6   5,250   --   5,250

Prepaid expenses and other.....   2,172   155   2,327   719   2,271   2,990

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   --------   ----------

  Total current assets.....   10,931   1,847   12,778   21,978   22,545   44,523

Property, plant and equipment.....   88,252   20,610   108,862   231,382   297,318   528,700

Franchises.....   12,811   54,956   67,767   226,040   437,479   663,519

Deferred income tax assets.....   --   --   --   15,288   --   15,288

Other assets.....   79,964   126   80,090   5,535   --   5,535

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   --------   ----------

  Total assets.....  $ 191,958   $77,539   $ 269,497   $500,223   $757,342   $1,257,565

   =========   =======   =========   ========   ========   ==========

Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....   14,288   1,699   15,987   19,874   46,777   66,651

Current deferred revenue.....   --   1,076   1,076   11,778   --   11,778

Note payable to related party.....   --   --   --   4,607   --   4,607

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   --------   ----------

  Total current liabilities.....   14,288   2,775   17,063   36,259   46,777   83,036

Deferred revenue.....   --   --   --   --   --   --

Deferred income taxes.....   --   --   --   --   6,703   6,703

Long-term debt.....   299,076   40,687   339,763   --   546,575   546,575

Note payable to related party, including accrued

  interest.....   5,000   --   5,000   414,493   --   414,493

Other long-term liabilities, including

  redeemable preferred shares.....   21,162   --   21,162   18,168   --   18,168

Equity.....   (147,568)   34,077   (113,491)   31,303   157,287   188,590

   ---------   -------   ---------   --------   --------   ----------

  Total liabilities and equity.....  $ 191,958   $77,539   $ 269,497   $500,223   $757,342   $1,257,565

   =========   =======   =========   ========   ========   ==========

   49

   52

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   RECENT ACQUISITIONS   PENDING ACQUISITIONS

   ----------------------------------------   ----------------------------------------------

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   ----------------------------------------   ----------------------------------------------

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITIONS(a)   DISPOSITIONS(b)

   ----------   --------------   ---------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------

Cash and cash

  equivalents.....  $   6,967   $(109,626)(c)   $(102,659)  $   7,156   $   54   $  (8,807)

Accounts receivable,

  net.....   3,478   --   3,478   29,127   830   (1,879)

Receivable from related

  party.....   6   (6)(e)   --   5,250   3

Prepaid expenses and

  other.....   2,327   --   2,327   2,990   348   (197)

   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------   ------   ---------

  Total current assets....   12,778   (109,632)   (96,854)   44,523   1,235   (10,883)

Property, plant and

  equipment.....   108,862   --   108,862   528,700   4,208   (81,819)

Franchises.....   67,767   524,236(f)   592,003   663,519   6   (332,143)

Deferred income tax

  assets.....   --   --   --   15,288   --   --

Other assets.....   80,090   (80,090)(h)   --   5,535   90   (469)

   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------   ------   ---------

  Total assets.....  $ 269,497   $ 334,514   $ 604,011   $1,257,565   $5,539   $(425,314)

   =========   =========   =========   ==========   ======   =========

Accounts payable and

  accrued expenses.....  $  15,987   $   --   $  15,987   $   66,651   $  796   $  (5,314)

Current deferred

  revenue.....   1,076   (1,076)(d)   --   11,778   --   --

Note payable to related

  party.....   --   --   --   4,607   --   --

   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------   ------   ---------

  Total current

   liabilities.....   17,063   (1,076)   15,987   83,036   796   (5,314)

Deferred revenue.....   --   --   --   --   170   --

Deferred income taxes.....   --   --   --   6,703   --   --

Long-term debt.....   339,763   248,261(j)   588,024   546,575   1,063   (420,000)

Note payable to related

  party, including accrued

  interest.....   5,000   (5,000)(i)   --   414,493   --   --

Other long-term

  liabilities.....   21,162   (21,162)(i)   --   18,168   --   --

Equity.....   (113,491)   113,491(k)   --   188,590   3,510   --

   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------   ------   ---------

  Total liabilities and

   equity.....  $ 269,497   $ 334,514   $ 604,011   $1,257,565   $5,539   $(425,314)

   =========   =========   =========   ==========   ======   =========

   AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

   --------------------------

   PENDING ACQUISITIONS

   --------------------------

   PRO FORMA

   --------------------------

   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL

   -----------   ----------